
RESOLUTION NO. 2264 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE AUTHORIZING AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF SHERWOOD 
AND WILSONVILLE REGARDING CONSTRUCTION, OWNERSHIP, AND 
OPERATION OF A METER VAULT SERVICE CONNECTION OF THE BOECKMAN 
ROAD TO GRAHAMS FERRY ROAD WATER TRANSMISSION LINE 
(SEGMENT SA) WITH SHERWOOD TRANSMISSION LINE SEGMENT 6 AND A 
TRANSMISSION PIPELINE CONNECTION (SEGMENT SB) FROM THE METER 
VAULT TO WATER TRANSMISSION SEGMENT SA 

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville and the City of Sherwood desire to enter into An 

Intergovernmental Agreement Between The Cities Of Sherwood and Wilsonville Regarding 

Construction, Ownership, And Operation Of A Meter Vault Service Connection Of The 

Boeckman Road To Grahams Ferry Road. Water Transmission Line (Segment 5A) With 

Sherwood Transmission Line Segment 6 And A Transmission Pipeline Connection (Segment 

5B) From The Meter Vault To Water Transmission Segment 5A, hereinafter referred to as "IGA 

Regarding Meter Vault Service," a copy of which is marked Exhibit A, attached hereto and · 

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, in accordance with the recitals and the 

provisions of the agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The City Council authorizes the City Manager Pro Tern to enter on behalf of the 

City of Wilsonville into the IGA Regarding Meter Vault Service, Exhibit A, 

attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. 

2. This resolution is effective upon adoption. 

ADOJ:>TED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 3rd day of 

January, 2011, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date. 

""2:.:__ 10:; 1;4 
TIM KNAPP, MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 1 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



SUMMARY OF VOTES: 

Mayor Knapp Yes 

Councilor Nunez Yes 

Councilor Hurst Yes 

Councilor Goddard Yes 

Councilor Starr Yes 

Attachments: 

Exhibit A - Intergovernmental Agreement Regarding Meter Vault Service 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 2 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITIES OF SHERWOOD 
AND WILSONVILLE REGARDING CONSTRUCTION, OWNERSHIP, AND 

OPERATION OF A METER VAULT SERVICE CONNECTION OF THE BOECKMAN 
ROAD TO GRAHAMS FERRY ROAD WATER TRANSMISSION LINE {SEGMENT sA) 

WITH SHERWOOD TRANSMISSION LINE SEGMENT 6 AND A TRANSMISSION 
PIPELINE CONNECTION {SEGMENT SB) FROM THE METER VAULT TO WATER 

TRANSMISSION SEGMENT SA 

This Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into this_ day of ___ _ 
2011, by and between the City of Sherwood, an Oregon Municipal Corporation ("Sherwood"), 
and the City of Wilsonville, an Oregon Municipal Corporation ("Wilsonville"), referred to 
collectively as ("the Parties"). 

RECITALS 

The Parties agree upon the following Recitals: 

A. WHEREAS Tualatin Valley Water District (TVWD), Sherwood and Wilsonville 
each own undivided ownership shares in the Willamette River Water Treatment Plant 
("WRWTP") and appurtenances thereto from raw water intake through Segment 1 of finished 
water transmission. The WRWTP has a current designed capacity of 15 mgd. Sherwood, 
through a capacity purchase from Tualatin Valley Water District ("TVWD"), owns 113 or 5 mgd 
of that capacity, while Wilsonville owns 2/3 or 10 mgd of WRWTP capacity in addition to larger 
capacity interests in other appurtenant facilities. 

B. WHEREAS Sherwood and Wilsonville have collectively constructed Segments 2, 
4, and 5A of 48 inch diameter water transmission lines within Wilsonville, which in conjunction 
with the WRWTP and other facilities will jointly serve both cities with a permanent potable 
water supply. Together these already constructed transmission facilities are 8,183 If in length 
and represent a present joint investment of $8,183,000. Sherwood and Wilsonville each own 112 
of the capacity of Segment 2. Sherwood owns 2/3 of the capacity of Segments 4 and 5A, while 
Wilsonville owns the r~maining 113 capacity of each. 

C. WHEREAS Sherwood has constructed and owns 18,000 If of 48 inch diameter 
transmission (Segment~ 6-9) from a point near the terminus of Transmission Segment 5A and 
continuing to a newly constructed Sherwood Reservoir (Snyder Park- 4 mgd capacity). The cost 
of the construction of these Sherwood transmission facilities is estimated to be in excess of 
$11 ,630,000. Construction of these transmission facilities has just been completed in December 
2010 by Emery and Sons ("Emery"), Sherwood's General Contractor. Emery was also the 
General Contractor for Sherwood for the Snyder Park Reservoir. Completion of construction of 
these transmission segments had been estimated to occur in the spring of 2011. In order for 
Sherwood to accept these facilities from Emery they need to be pressure tested and flushed, and 
then maintained and refreshed with a required maximum amount of potable water ( 400 gpm). 
The source of this water is from the WRWTP and the Water Distribution System of the City of 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 3 of 12 
N :\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



Wilsonville. A Temporary Water Supply Agreement is being contemporaneously negotiated 
between the parties for the 400 gpm water for pressure testing and flushing. 

D. WHEREAS it has been long recognized and agreed to by the Parties that the 
collectively owned transmission linkage between the WRWTP and the City of Sherwood will not 
occur until the 2500 lf of Segment 3 48 iqch diameter transmission is constructed by Wilsonville. 
This transmission project is a part of a significantly larger project involving the extension of 
Kinsman Road from Barber Road to Boeckman Road, and the allied construction of sanitary and 
storm lines. This Project also requires substantial Environmental Permitting because it traverses 
wetlands, a FEMA established Floodway/Flood Plain, and Bonneville Power Administration 
(BPA) transmission line. Presently completion is estimated by Wilsonville to occur in 2013 or 
20 14. This Project is now proceeding through Preliminary Design and Engineering. The Parties 
will separately negotiate terms of an Agreement wherein Sherwood would front the costs relating 
to the water transmission portion of this Project subject to Wilsonville reimbursement of its share 
of water transmission project costs. The Parties are also presently negotiating an Interim Water 
Supply Agreement, which will involve temporary wheeling of surplus water to Sherwood of up 
to 2.5 mgd of WRWTP potable water through Wilsonville distribution lines until such time as 
Segment 3 is completed and on line. The Parties have commissioned Montgomery Watson 
Harza, Inc. ("MWH") to perform a hydraulic capacity analysis of current facility capacity to 
ensure the 2.5 mgd is in fact surplus to Wilsonville's ongoing and projected needs. These 
Projects will be the subject of subsequent Agreements between the Parties. 

E. WHEREAS the Parties have also negotiated successfully, in principal, the design 
and proposed construction of a Meter Vault facility and appurtenant small.segment of 48 inch· 
diameter transmission line (segment 5B), collectively referred to as the Meter Vault Project. The 
Meter Vault Project will link Transmission Segments SA and 6, provide required metering 
facilities for surplus water flowing to Sherwood, and house pressure reducing valves and 
transmission lines to serve Wilsonville's distribution and reservoir systems. Wilsonville will 
issue bid notices for this project on or before January 15, 2011. The Parties will consider 
adoption of this Projecrin an Agreement which will be available for consideration and adoption 
by the Parties in January 2011. Completion of that Project is anticipated in June 2011. 
Sherwood has tentatively agreed, subject to successful negotiation of contract terms, to advance 
funding of its proportionate share of the Project as well as advance funding and construction of 
the extension of a Wilsonville 24 inch diameter transmission line which will be a wholly owned 
Wilsonville component of this Project. The terms of this Project are the subject of this 
Agreement and the aforementioned Temporary Water Supply Agreement between.the Parties. 

F. WHEREAS the unanticipated early completion of Segments 6-9 of 48 inch 
diameter transmission by Sherwood in December 2010 and the estimated completion of the 
Meter Vault in June 2011 leaves a short but very important period when temporary water supply 
to Sherwood in an amount not to exceed 400 gpm will be required as explained in Recital C 
above. The Parties have developed a way to provide temporary water supply during this period 
by the advance construction by Sherwood of a 24 inch diameter transmission line extension. 
This transmission line extension previously was a part of the Meter Vault Project, referenced in 
Recital E above, to serve Wilsonville permanently with potable water through the meter vault. 
All required real property has been acquired by Wilsonville for the construction of this line 
extension and its connection to Sherwood's Segment 6 transmission line. Sherwood has 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 4 of12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



proposed to pay for the redesign associated with advancing the 24 inch line extension and to 
front costs for this Project subject to reimbursement of Wilsonville's share through credits 
against future temporary and interim water sales to Sherwood. 

G. WHEREAS Sherwood and Wilsonville agree to the design and construction of the 
facilities of the Meter Vault Project under the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

H. WHEREAS it is recognized by the Parties that it is necessary to enter into this 
intergovernmental cooperative agreement through ORS Chapter 190 to provide for the property 
acquisition, surveying, modeling geotechnical/environmental studies, permitting, telemetry 
design, and construction, including inspection/Project management, ownership and maintenance 
of the Meter Vault Project. 

I. WHEREAS the Parties have the authority to enter into this Agreement pursuant to 
their applicable charter, principal acts, and ORS 190.003 - 190.030. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated by reference and made a 
part of this Agreement. 

2. Consideration. In consideration of the terms and conditions set forth below, the 
Parties enter into this Agreement to design and construct the facilities of the Meter Vault Project 
which will link transmission segments 5A and 6, provide required metering facilities and 
transmission for water flowing to Sherwood, and house pressure reducing valves and 
transmission to serve Wilsonville's distribution and reservoir systems. The facilities of the 
Meter Vault Project are more particularly described in the project bid plans and specifications, a 
copy of which have been provided to each party and which are incorporated by reference. 

3. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be perpetual unless otherwise agr~ed to 
by the Parties. 

4. Reimbursement· of Certain Wilsonville Expenses Previously Incurred. 
Wilsonville has identified $99,902.88 of expenses previously incurred for design, right-of-way 
acquisition, and staff time relating to the Meter Vault Project, which the Parties agree should be 
reimbursed by Sherwood. Sherwood agrees, within five (5) business days of the Parties' 
execution of the Temporary Water Supply Agreement between the Parties, to remit this sum to 
Wilsonville. Receipt of this remittance by Wilsonville will fully satisfy these previously 
incurred obligations. 

5. Meter Vault Property and Ownership. The real properties upon which the 
Meter Vault Project are located is described in Exhibit A and incorporated by reference herein. 
Wilsonville has advanced the costs of the acquisition, Level I appraisal and environmental 
report, purchase price, and closing and escrow costs and staff and consultant time in the amount 
of $34,898.00. Wilsonville obtained its fee interest by warranty deed. Upon payment by 
Sherwood of the sum of $99,902.88 as more particularly described in section 4 above, 
Wilsonville agrees to grant to Sherwood a fifty percent (50%) undivided interest as tenants in 
common by sufficient warranty deed consistent with the terms of the warranty deed it received. 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 5 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



6. Contract Estimated Costs and A ward. The estimated cost for the construction 
of the Meter Vault Project including surveying, inspection and construction management is 
$962,545 net of 24 inch temporary water line extension addressed in Temporary Water Supply 
Agreement between the parties. Those estimated costs are more particularly described in Exhibit 
B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The Parties anticipate that Wilsonville 
will issue bid notices for this Project on or before January 15, 2011. 

7. Contract Obligations and Payment. The estimated contract costs contained in 
Exhibit B are broken down for each project element into percentage responsibility of benefit and 
payment obligations and joint ownership of the Parties. Project elements 1-29 constitute the 
jointly-owned and jointly-benefitted project elements as well as a 24 inch diameter transmission 
line with a 12 inch diameter by-pass (project element 28), which latter element is of exclusive 
benefit to Sherwood and which will be exclusively owned by Sherwood upon the end of 
construction. Project elements 30-42 and their respective costs are set out in a separate table in 
Exhibit B. These project elements have permanent sole benefit to Wilsonville and ownership of 
these project elements upon completion of construction will be that of Wilsonville. By separate 
agreement (Temporary Water Supply Agreement) the Parties have agreed that Sherwood by 
contract-change order will· pay for the redesign and construct project elements _ to _. 
Wilsonville will reimburse Sherwood for the costs of construction of those identified facilities as 
provided in the Temporary Water Supply Agreement between the parties to be executed 
contemporaneously herewith. Sherwood, within two (2) weeks of Wilsonville's award of a 
contract for the construction of the Meter Vault Project, not including the Meter Vault Project 
facilities constructed by Sherwood as above described, shall deposit with Wilsonville an amount 
equivalent to its proportionate monetary interest of the Meter Vault Project so bid and contracted 
for by Wilsonville. Wilsonville shall be responsible for the remainder of Project costs so 
contracted, subject to a true-up by the Parties at Project completion. 

8. Change Orders. Sherwood shall be promptly notified in writing within seventy-
two (72) hours of any proposed contract change order that exceeds $10,000 or when the 
aggregate of any change orders reach $50,000. Wilsonville shall not authorize any change order 
that exceeds $10,000 or any change order or orders that in the aggregate would exceed $50,000 if 
Sherwood has notified. Wilsonville within seven (7) days of receipt of written notice that 
Sherwood objects to the same. If the objection is not resolved within a reasonable period of 
time, work may proceed subject to Sherwood's protest in dispute resolution rights set forth 
below in section 16. 

9. Capacity and Ownership of the Meter Vault and Appurtenant Facilities. The 
Meter Vault Project facilities are intended to have an actual final peak design capacity of 
30 mgd. Sherwood shall be entitled to a 67 percent (67%) capacity share thereof, and 
Wilsonville the remaining 33 percent (33%) share thereof. Ownership means the right of each 
party to use for its own benefit its portion of meter vault capacity. In the event that actual 
operating design capacity exceeds 30 mgd, the supplemental capacity shall be owned by the 
Parties in proportion to the above-referenced capacity shares. The respective capacity use of the 
Parties will be metered by appropriate metering facilities. The aforementioned 24 inch 
transmission extension line to be constructed in advance to serve the temporary water use for 
hydraulic and biological testing and flushing, and then maintained and refreshed, is intended to 
be 100% owned by Wilsonville as provided for in the Temporary Water Supply Agreement. 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 6 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



10. Operation and Maintenance Responsibilities. Unless otherwise agreed to by 
the Parties in writing, Wilsonville shall have the responsibility for operation and maintenance of 
the Meter Vault Project facilities. The actual, direct, out-of-pocket expenses of post-construction 
operation and maintenance of the Project (together with any allowance as the Parties may agree 
upon for general or administrative expenses) shall be billed to the Parties monthly in proportion 
to their respective ownership interests as set out in Exhibit B. Each Party shall be solely 
responsible for operation and maintenance for project elements for which they have 100 percent 
(100%) ownership. The cost of·operation and maintenance of jointly-owned project elements 
shall be shared by the Parties based upon their respective ownership interests therein. 
Wilsonville shall exercise due diligence in effecting its operation and maintenance 
responsibilities under this Agreement. Any non-emergency maintenance project or event in 
excess of $10,000 in total costs will require the coordination and consent of Sherwood. 

Wilsonville shall ensure that all flow meters are maintained properly and calibrated 
annually. Wilsonville shall be responsible for the reading of meters. 

Subject to shut-down for emergencies, announced scheduled repairs, or precautionary 
shut-down to allow upstream spills in the Willamette River to flow past the intake of the 
WRWTP, Wilsonville shall operate the meter vault facility and appurtenances in a manner to not 
harm Sherwood and to provide Sherwood's ownership capacity share at an adequate hydraulic 
grade at the point of delivery to Sherwood. The point of delivery is defined as the revenue meter 
located approximately 400 feet west of the intersection of southwest Grahams Ferry Road and 
Tooze Road. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Parties, an adequate hydraulic grade at the point 
of delivery to Sherwood shall be at a level sufficient to completely fill Sherwood's terminal 
sunset reservoirs which have an overflow elevation of approximately 380 feet. 

Should temporary conditions exist beyond the operational control of Wilsonville of the 
WRWTP which materially impact the ability of the WRWTP to produce sufficient water to meet 
the demand of both cities, the available supply capacity of the WRWTP shall be split in 
accordance with the respective ownership rights in capacity at the WRWTP. The 
aforementioned is not intended to alter the respective ownership of capacity of Parties in the 
meter vault facility and appurtenances. Neither city shall be responsible to meet the water 
demands of the other. 

Wilsonville shall be responsible for the control and supervision of all activities of the 
Meter Vault Project and shall prepare and submit to Sherwood financial activity reports of the 
Project not less than annually and prepare such other reports and information as the Parties may 
require and mutually agree upon. 

11. Transmission of Water to Third Parties. Unless both parties otherwise 
previously agree in writing, neither Party shall permit use of the Meter Vault Project for the 
purpose of transmitting water to any person other than Wilsonville or Sherwood customers, save 
and except a transfer by Sherwood of its ownership interest in the Meter Vault Project to the 
Willamette River Water Coalition (WRWC). In the event of such a transfer to the WRWC by 
Sherwood, the Project shall be jointly owned by Wilsonville and the WRWC. No other party 
shall have any interest therein unless mutually agreed by the Parties. Subject to sections 14 and 
15 below or as otherwise agreed to by the Parties in writing, transmission of wat.er by a Party 
shall not exceed that Party's ownership share in the WRWTP. 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 7 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



12. Budget. Annually, and 150 days prior to the commencement of each Party's 
fiscal year, Wilsonville shall prepare and distribute to each Party a forecast of anticipated costs 
for the meter vault facility a~d appurtenances for that ensuing fiscal year and each Party shall 
contribute its share of this amount in proportion to its ownership interests in the Project. 

13. Non-Emergency Repair or Replacement. Wilsonville shall monitor the overall 
condition of the meter vault facility and appurtenances and shall schedule any non-emergency 
major repair or replacement two (2) years in advance of such major repair or replacement. At the 
same time, Wilsonville shall prepare an estimated annual expenditure for the cost of the 
scheduled repair or replacement. Upon preparation of the schedule and annual costs, Wilsonville 
shall provide Sherwood a copy of the same. 

14. Leasing of Supply Capacity. Each Party shall have the right to lease from the 
other Party any unused capacity of that Party's capacity share of the meter vault facility and 
appurtenances as the Party with the unused capacity may determine in its sole discretion to be 
reasonably available and prudent to be leased to the other Party. The compensation to the 
leasing Party shall be fairly and equitably agreed upon by the Parties. 

15. Overuse of Project Facilities. Wilsonville and Sherwood shall each use the 
meter vault facilities and appurtenances in a manner consistent with prudent water utility 
practices and to minimize insofar as is practicable interference with each others use of its 
respective share of capacity to meets its demand. Unless caused by system operation conditions 
not· caused by the overusing Party, any overuse of 10 percent (10%) or greater of either 
Wilsonville or Sherwood for two (2) consecutive years or for three (3) out of five (5) consecutive 
years shall result in the overusing Party compensating the other Party at a lease rate that will be 
fairly and equitably agreed upon by the Parties. 

16. Dispute/ Attorneys Fees. If a dispute arises between the Parties regarding breach 
of this Agreement or interpretation of any term of this Agreement, the Parties shall first attempt 
to resolve the dispute by negotiation, followed by mediation and arbitration. 

Step One: The respective City Managers of the Parties or their designees are 
designated to negotiate on behalf of the Party each represents. If the dispute is resolved at this 
Step One, there shall be a written determination of such resolution, signed by each Party's 
Manager and ratified by each governing body, if required by the governing body, which shall be 
binding upon the Parties. Step One will be deemed complete when a Party delivers notice in 
writing to the other Parties that the Party desires to proceed to Step Two. 

Step Two: If the dispute cannot be resolved within ten ( 10) days at Step One, or 
earlier_after written notice given by a party, the Parties shall submit the matter to non-binding 
mediation by a professional engineer with demonstrated substantial experience in the design, 
construction and operation of complex municipal treatment, transmission, distribution, and 
storage systems. The Parties shall attempt to agree on a mediator. If they cannot agree, the 
Parties shall request a list of five (5) mediators from an entity or firm experienced in providing 
engineering mediation services who do not have an existing professional relationship with either 
Party. The Parties will mutually agree upon a mediator from the list provided. Any common 
costs of mediation shall be borne equally by the Parties who shall each bear their own costs and 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 8 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



fees. If the issue(s) is resolved at this Step Two, a written determination of such resolution shall 
be signed by each Manager and approved by their respective governing bodies, if necessary. 

Step Three: If mediation does not resolve the issue within forty-five (45) days of 
submission of the issue to mediation, the matter will be referred to binding arbitration by a panel 
of three arbitrators who are professional engineers with demonstrated substantial experience in 
the design, construction and operation of complex municipal treatment, transmission, 
distribution, and storage systems. One arbitrator will be chosen by each Party and those two 
arbitrators chosen will choose a third arbitrator. No panel member may have an on-going 
professional relationship to either Party. The arbitration panel will reasonably endeavor to reach 
a decision on the dispute within sixty (60) days of its submission to the panel. The decision shall 
be binding on both Parties and there shall be no right of further appeal. The prevailing Party 
shall be entitled to its reasonable attorneys fees as shall be awarded by the arbitration panel. 

17. Breach. If a Party defaults under the terms of this Agreement, then upon twenty 
(20) days written notice, the defaulting Party shall undertake steps to commence cure of the 
breach within a reasonable time, depending on the circumstances. In the event there is a dispute 
over the amount to be paid, the undisputed amount shall be paid immediately and the Agreement 
shall not be in default while the solution to the disputed payment portion is resolved under 
Section 9. The Parties understand and agree that water service is critical to each Party's 
customers and that monetary damages may be an insufficient remedy considering the 
infrastructure involved. Therefore, the Parties expressly agree that equitable remedies such as 
injunction or specific performance are specifically contemplated and allowed by this Agreement. 

18. Notices. Notices regarding operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, breach, 
termination, renewal or other issues shall be deemed sufficient if deposited in the United States 
Mail, First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the Parties as follows: 

City Manager 
City of Sherwood 
22560 SW Pine Street 
Sherwood, OR 97140 

City Manager 
City of Wilsonville 
29799 SW Town Center Loop E 
Wilsonville, OR 97070 

19. Insurance and Indemnity. To the full extent permitted by law, each Party 
agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the other, its counsel, officers, employees, and agents 
from any and all claims, demands, damages, actions, or other harm caused by the sole negligence 
of that Party, including any attorneys fees or other costs of defense. Further, independent of the 
indemnity obligation, each Party agrees to maintain general liability insurance in an amount not 
less than Oregon Tort Claim limits applicable to public agencies as set forth in ORS 30.260 -
30.300. 

20. Succession. This Agreement shall be binding upon any successors to the 
respective Parties, which through merger, consolidation or other means, including a lawful 
transfer by Sherwood to the Willamette River Water Coalition (WRWC), succeeds to the water 
supply treatment and distribution and transmission functions of that Party. 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 9 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



21. Amendment. The terms of this Agreement may be amended or supplemented by 
mutual agreement of the Parties. Any amendment or supplement shall be in writing and shall 
refer specifically to this Agreement, and which shall be executed by the Parties. 

22. Good Faith and Cooperation. The Parties agree and represent to each other 
good faith, complete cooperation, and due diligence in the performance in all obligations of the 
Parties pursuant to this Agreement. 

23. Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the State of Oregon. 

24. Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in two (2) counterparts, each of 
which shall be deemed as an original and, when taken together, shall constitute one (1) and the 
same agreement. 

25. Mutual Indemnification. Wilsonville shall indemnify Sherwood as may be 
allowed for any and all claims by third parties against Sherwood arising out of the negligence or 
intentional acts of Wilsonville, its officials, employees, agents, contractors, or assigns. 
Sherwood shall indemnify Wilsonville as may be allowed for any and all claims by third parties 
against Sherwood arising out of the negligence or intentional acts of Wilsonville, its officials, 
employees, agents, contractors, or assigns. 

26. Instruments of Further Assurance. From time to time, at the request of either 
Party, each Party shall, without further consideration, execute and deliver such further 
instruments and shall take such further action as may be reasonably required to fully effectuate 
the purposes of this Agreement. 

27. Severability. In case any one or more of the provlSlons contained in this 
Agreement shall be judicially deemed invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, the 
validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any 
way be affected or impaired thereby. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have, pursuant to official action of their respective 
governing bodies duly authorizing the same, caused their respective officers to execute this 
Agreement on their behalf. 

CITY OF SHERWOOD CITY OF WILSONVILLE 
An Oregon municipal corporation An Oregon municipal corporation 

City Manager City Manager 

City Recorder City Recorder 

APPROVED AS TO FORM APPROVED AS TO FORM 

City Attorney City Attorney 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 10 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



City of 

WILSONVILLE 
in OREGON 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
STAFF REPORT I REQUEST FOR ACTION 

Resolution Authorizing Intergovernmental Agreement 
Between the Cities of Sherwood and Wilsonville 

Regarding Construction, Ownership, and Operation of a Meter Vault Service Connection 

Meeting Date: January 3, 2011 
Report Date: December 23, 2010 
Source of Item: Legal Department 

ISSUE STATEMENT 

Contact: Michael Kohlhoff, City Attorney 
Contact Telephone Number: 503-570-1508 

Contact E-Mail: kohlhoff@ci.wilsonville.or.us 

Resolution by Council to authorize IGA between the City of Wilsonville and the City of Sherwood. 

BACKGROUND 

The Willamette River Water Treatment Plant was constructed by Tualatin Valley Water District 
(TVWD) and the City of Wilsonville (Wilsonville) to initially serve the City of Wilsonville with up to 
a 10 mgd supply of municipal water and TVWD, or a water consortium to be formed by TVWD and 
nearby cities, with up to a 5 mgd supply, with future expansion of another 10 mgd for Wilsonville and 
another 45 mgd for TVWDffVWD Water Consortium. With Wilsonville's permission, Sherwood as 
an intended city in the water consortium acquired from TVWD its interest in "its 5 mgd of supply. To 
transmit Sherwood its supply and to accommodate Wilsonville's transmission needs, agreements 
between Wilsonville and Sherwood were entered into on a segment basis for construction of and 
interest in supply capacity of segments of the transmission line. In addition to this agreement, there 
are two basic agreements needed to complete the construction portion; namely, the design and 
construction of the Kinsman Road extension segment (Segment 3), and a potential plant upgrade 
contract. There are three additional agreements for delivery of water; namely, a temporary water 
supply agreement (which is being proposed for adoption contemporaneously with the resolution for 
the meter vault), an interim water supply agreement upon construction of the meter vault for 
approximately 2.5 mgd of water, and then an agreement for the delivery of the full 5 mgd of water. 

The meter vault is being constructed so as to serve Wilsonville's future west side needs of up to 10 
mgd and Sherwood's future build-out of 20 mgd by metering the two uses and providing a means to 
calculate use for revenue calculations. This is consistent with the planned supply capacity of 
constructed Tooze Road and Boeckman Road Segments SA and 4. 

RELATED POLICIES/BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS 

(1) Sherwood is paying for the redesign of the meter vault to allow for early construction of a 24-inch 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 11 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



pipe and for the 24-inch pipe construction to provide the necessary connecting piping to 
Sherwood's line for testing and refreshing prior to the meter vault construction. Most of this 24-
inch piping had been intended to connect to future piping for Wilsonville to a future reservoir 
location for Wilsonville as part of Wilsonville's share of the meter vault construction. 

(2) Sherwood is also paying up front for its share of the meter vault design and for its share of the 
construction. The estimated total cost is $962,545, with the breakdown set forth in Exhibit B to 
the IGA. 

(3) The City's share is budgeted for this fiscal year, 2010-2011, and has carry-over from fiscal year 
2009-2010 as water capital project #1105. 

COUNCIL OPTIONS 

The Council has the authority to authorize the Resolution and IGA, modify, or reject them. The IGA, 
if not authorized or subject to modification, could subject Sherwood to excessive contractor costs for 
delay and, in turn, raise serious issues of our prior commitments to deal fairly and cooperatively in 
good faith with each other, plus subject the City to potential litigation. 

STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION 

Authorize IGA as a fair arm's length agreement to mutually assist the City of Sherwood and provide 
for a means to meter and charge for the production of the water supplied to Sherwood consistent with 
supply ownership and our prior agreements. 

SUGGESTED MOTION 

I move to adopt Resolution No. 2264: A Resolution Of The City Of Wilsonville Authorizing An 
Intergovernmental Agreement Between The Cities Of Sherwood And Wilsonville Regarding 
Construction, Ownership, And Operation Of A Meter Vault Service Connection Of The Boeckman 
Road To Grahams Ferry Road Water Transmission Line (Segment 5A) With Sherwood Transmission 
Line Segment 6 And A Transmission Pipeline Connection (Segment 5B) From The Meter Vault To 
Water Transmission Segment 5A 

RESOLUTION N0.2264 Page 12 of 12 
N:\City Recorder\Resolutions\Res2264.doc 



MacKay & Sposito, Inc. 
1325 SE Tech Center Drive, Suite 140 
Vancouver, WA 98683 
Phone: 360-695-3411 
Fax: 360-695-0833 

MacKay & Sposito, Inc. www.mackaysposito.com 

lEGAL DESCRIPTION 

TOOZE ROAD REVENUE VAULT 

FEE RIGHT OF WAY 

Exhibit A - Page 1 

1501.2LD1D 
05-05-09 

mjf 

A parcel of land lying in the Southwest quarter of Section 10, Township 3 South, Range 1 West, W.M., 
Clackamas County, Oregon being a portion of Tax lot 2800, Assessor's Plat 3 lW lOC, being further 
described as follows: 

Commencing at the South~est corner of said Section 10; thence South sao34'04" East along the 
South line of said Section 10, also being the centerline of Westfall Road (County Road No. 84) anQ 
Tooze Road (County Road No. 355), a distance of 1097.99 feet to a point on said South line; thence 
North 01°25'56" East a distance of 20.00 feet to a point on the Northerly right of way line of said 
Tooze Road and marking the True Point of Beginning; thence continuing North 01 °25'56" East a 
distance of 20.00 feet; thence North 88°~4'04" West, parallel with said centerline, a distance of 25.11 
feet; thence North 49°27' 42" West a distance of 161.86 feet to a point on the Easterly right of. way 
line of said Tooze Road, said point being 20.00 feet Easterly of, when measured at right angles to, the 
centerline of said Tooze Road; thence South 36°42'04" East, parallel with said centerline, a distance 
of 155.22 feet to a point on said Northerly right of way; thence South 88°34'04" East along said 
Northerly right of way line a distance of 54·.86 feet to the True .Point of Beginning. 

Containing 0.08 acres or 3,574 sq. ft., more or less. 

Subject to easements and restrictions of record. 

REGIS·TERED 

PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVE·YOR 

~ 
OREG, 
JANUARY 12,2002 

JON M. YAMASHITA 
53760LS 

EXPIRES: 6-30-201 0 

Page 1 of2 



SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY lEGAl DESCRIPTION FOR 
FEE RIGHT OF WAY 

CITY OF WILSONVILLE, QACKAM45 COUNTY, OREGON ! 
MAY, 20Q9 ~ 

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
SW CORNER OF SECTION 10 i · ..... . 

11/'0,_ 20' 
SBB'J{Of'£. 

IM~~j ~~posit~,_ -~c. 7/1113[] 
ENGINEERS SURVEYORS PLANNERS !BL 
1325 SE TECH CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 140 VANCOUVER, WA 98683 

(360) 695-3411 (503) 289-6726 PTLD FAX (360) 695-0833 

PAGE 2 of 2 

0.08 ACRES/ 
3,574 SQ. FT. 

-N-

~ 
SCALE 1 "=60' 

fro o nD. 
teo. nD_. _866) 

REGISTERED 

PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR 

. . 

JANUARY 2, 2002 

· JON M. YAMASHITA 
53760LS 

EXPIRES 6/30/10 
150125510 

m 
X 
~ 

0: 
;::::;: 
)> 

I ., 
ll) 

co 
CD 
I\.) 



13-Apr-10 Tooze Road 24" & 48" Water System and Revenue Vault- City of Wilsonville/Sherwood Shared Estimated Costs 
Bid Schedule Unit Unit Price 

ttom # PIDe Installation and 

10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 
16 
17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

ttom# 
30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 
40 
41 

42 

Mobilization (10%) 

Clearfna: and Grubbing 

Gnding and Erosion Control Measures 

emp. Protection & Direction of Traffic 

Tuffic control· flagging 

ree Protection (to Drlpline) 

Connect to existing 48• 

lnstall48• Butterfly valve, dass F 

lnstaii48"Stl!!e1Waterlim~ 

Install 6• blowoff on 48• 

Relocate 48• testhead 

cathodic Protection system 

Test48~ waterline 

rench Foundation for Water {If Necessary) 

Trench Protection for Water Main 

Undasslfled Excavation for Vault 

1/r Dense Graded Level 3 AC Pavement 

3/4• Temporary AC Pavement 

SawcutAsphalt 

8• PVC Gravity Drain (3/4•..0 Crushed Rock) 

6" Commerlcal Driveway Complete (15'x30') 

Area !!l!:!!lng complete 

Pipe and Appurtances outside the vault 

Install manway vault 

Install 30• Blind Fig w/4" dla. Outlet (complete) 

Inside Vauft 

Prefabricated Reinforced Vii!lult ( 22'x25'x11.3') 

HS20 double door ii!lccess hatch 60x60 

HS20 double door ii!lccess hatch 72x120 

Install 24• with 1z- bypii!ISs with Metii!Ting Assembly {complete) 

Telemetry Com lete 

City of Wilsonville Only Cost 
Bid Schedule 
PIDe lnslallotl~ •"" 4nmwt-~o• 

Install 18• with 8• bypass PRY (Complete) 

Connect to existing 24• 

Install 24• Butterfly Valve 

Install 24" DIP waterline 

Install 24• Fig Tee 

Install 24• Fig x MJ Adapter 

Install 24• MJ 45 Degree Harz. Bend w/TB 

Install 24• MJ 90 Degree Han. Bend w/TB 

Install 24•x1a• Fig. Reducer 

Install&• blowoff on 24• 

Test 24• DIP waterline 

Install r Comblnii!ltlon ARV 

Install 24./48• connection 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

HR 

LF 
EA 

EA 

lF 

EA 

EA 

LS 

LS 

CY 

LF 

CY 

Too 

Too 

LF 
LF 

LS 

LS 

EA 

EA 

LS 

EA 

EA 

LS 

LS 

Unit 

EA 

EA 

EA 

Lf 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

LS 

EA 

EA 

78,028.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

6,000.00 

50.00 

5.00 

7,500.00 

30,000.00 

795.00 

4,200.00 

4,500.00 

5,000.00 

2,500.00 

40.00 

1.00 

20.00 

160.00 

70.00 

2.20 

70.00 

6,000.00 

2,000.00 

17,000.00 

5,000.00 

60,000.00 

5,000.00 

8,000.00 

80,000.00 

50,000.00 

Design, Survey and Construction Management 

Design and Construction Contingency (20%) 

Right-of Way and Easement Acqulstion (Actual) 

Wilsonvme Inspection and Overhead (14%) 

Grand Total 

Sherwood Share 

Wilsonville Share 

unn Pt1ce 

60,000.00 

3,700.00 

4,000.00 

323.00 

5,000.00 

2,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

3,700.00 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,700.00 

2,000.00 

Design, Survey and Construction Management 

Design and Construction Contingency {20%) 

Right-of Way and Easement Acqulstlon 

Wilsonville Inspection and Overhead (14") 

s.btobl 

GrandTotaJ 

She:rwood Share 

WilsonviOe Share 

aty 

1 s 
1 s 
1 s 
1 s 

320 $ 
130 $ 

I$ 
I $ 

233 $ 
1 s 
1 s 
1 s 
1 s 

50 s 
565 $ 

250 $ 
l5 s 
l5 s 

820 $ 
200 s 

I $ 
I $ 

SUBTOTAL $ 
1 s 
1 s 

SUBTOTAL $ 
s 
s 

2 s 
1 s 
1 s 

SUBTOTAL $ 
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL $ 

Budget aty 

SUBTOTAL 

1 s 
1 s 
4 s 

325 $ 
1 s 
4 s 
3 s 
2 s 
2 s 
1 s 
1 s 
1 s 
1 s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 
$ 
$ 

Budgeted Cost 

78,028. 

5,000.01 

2,500. 

6,000. 

16,000.1X 
650.01 

7,500.00 

30,000.01 

185,235.00 

4,200. 

4,500.0< 

5,000.CX 

2,500. 

2,000. 

565.0 

5,000.01 

5,600.0 

2,450. 

1,804.0( 

14,000.CX 

6,000.0 

2,000. 

386,532.0( 

17,000-"" 

5,000.0 

22,000.0 

60,000.01 

10,000_.(X 

16,000.CX 

80,000.01 

50,000.CX 

216,000.00 

624,532.00 

50,000.00 

134,907.00 

34,898,00 

118,208.00 

962,545.00 

549,426.45 

413,118.55 

Budgotod Cost 

60,000.0C 

3,700.0C 

16,000.()( 

104,975.()( 

5,000.0C 

8,000.0C 

9,000. 

6,000.0 

7,400.0< 

4,000.0 

4,000. 

3,700.0 

2,000.0< 

233,ns.oo 

10,000.00 

48,755.00 

40,955.00 

99,no.oo 

1,296,030.00 

549,426.45 

746,603.55 

Actual aty Paid to Data 

Actual aty Paid to Data 

City of Wllsonvllla 
% Cost($) 

100o/o 

100% 

100"/o 

100% 

100"A. 

100% 

100"4 

100°4 

100"/o 

100% 

100% 

100o/o 

100% 

33% s 
75% s 
75% s 
75% s 
75% $ 

75% $ 
33% s 
33% s 
33% s 
33% $ 
33% $ 

33% $ 

33% $ 
33% $ 
33% $ 
75% $ 

33%$ 

33% $ 
33% $ 

""'s 
33% $ 

33%$ 

"" s 33% $ 

75% $ 
33% $ 
33% $ 

0%$ 
75% $ 

50% $ 

57% $ 

50% $ 

14% s 

City of Wilsonville 

"'"" 100% 

"'"" 14" 

25,749.24 

3,750.00 

1,875.00 

4,500.00 

12,000.00 

487.50 

2,475.00 

9,900.00 

61,127.55 

1,386.00 

1,485.00 

1,650.00 

825.00 

660.00 

186.45 

3,750.00 

1,848.00 

808.50 

595.32 

7,000.00 

1,980.00 

660.00 

5,610.00 

1,650.00 

45,000.00 

3,300.00 

5,280.00 

37,500.00 

243,038.56 

25,000.00 

76,896.99 

17,449.00 

50,734.00 

$413,118.55 

Cost($ 

60,000.00 

3,700.00 

16,000.00 

104,975.00 

5,000.00 

8,000.00 

9,000.00 

6,000.00 

7,400.00 

4,000.00 

4,000.00 

3,700.00 

2,000.00 

233.ns.oo 

10,000.00 

48,755.00 

40,955.00 

99,710.00 

746,603.55 

$746,603.55 

0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

O"'o 

City of Sherwood 

67" $ 
25%$ 

25% s 
25%$ 

25% s 
25% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 
67% $ 

25% s 
67% s 
67% $ 
67% $ 

50" s 
67% $ 

67% $ 

67% $ 
67" s 

25% $ 

67" s 
67% $ 

"'"" s 25% $ 

""'s 
43% $ 

50% s 
14% $ 

City of Sherwood 

"" s 
""$ 
0%$ 
0%$ 

Cost($) 
52,278.76 

1,250.00 

625.00 

1,500.00 

4,000.00 

162.50 
5,025.00 

20,100.00 

124,107.45 

2,814.00 

3,015.00 

3,350.00 

1,675.00 

1,340.00 

378.55 

1,250.00 

3,752.00 

1,641.50 

1,208.68 

7,000.00 

4,020.00 

1,340.00 

11,390.00 

3,350.00 

15,000.00 

6,700.00 

10,720.00 

80,000.00 

12,500.00 

$381,493.44 

25.000.00~ I 
58,010.01 

17,449.00 

67,474.00 I 
$549.426.45 I 

Co.,($ 

$S49,426.45 

Exhibit 8 


